
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Thomas – Chair
Councillor Hunter – Vice Chair
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair

Councillors Dr Barton, Byrne, Cank, Fonseca, Shelton and Unsworth.

1 unallocated Non-Grouped Place

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for The Monitoring Officer

Officer contact : Angie Smith
Democratic Support

Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354) 
Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate 
on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Mee
[...]
y alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will then be 
given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 are attached and the 
Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

6. CONSIDERATION OF THE LEVC TX ULTRA-LOW 
EMISSION VEHICLE FOR LICENSING AS A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

Appendix B
(Pages 5 - 14)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report. 

The Committee is recommended to approve the LEVC TX, which is not fully 
compliant with the conditions of fitness, to be licensed as a hackney carriage 
provided that Members accept that the benefits of licensing outweigh the 
disadvantages outlined in paragraph 5 of the report.



7. DIFFERENTIAL CHARGING OF WHEELCHAIR-
DEPENDENT PASSENGERS 

Appendix C
(Pages 15 - 18)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
which advised Members of action taken by the Licensing Enforcement Team to 
ensure that wheelchair dependent passengers using Private Hire Vehicles are 
not discriminated against through the imposition of additional charges.

The Committee is recommended to note the action take to address 
discriminatory issues described. 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Hunter (Vice Chair)

Councillor Cank
Councillor Fonseca

Councillor Shelton
Councillor Unsworth

* * *   * *   * * *

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. Barton, Byrne and 
Shelton.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

15. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

16. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

1

Appendix A



17. TAXI DRIVERS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND PENALTY POINTS SCHEME

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
which informed the Committee of the City Mayor’s decision regarding the code 
of conduct and Penalty Points Scheme for taxi drivers. The Committee was 
recommended to note the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that, following 
further consultation in December 2016 / January 2017, members of the public 
still had concerns with driver behaviour and supported the Penalty Points 
Scheme.

It was reported that on the 6 September 2017, the City Mayor confirmed the 
Scheme was to be made a permanent arrangement, and that the Director of 
Neighbourhood and Environmental Services be given authority to make 
alterations to the Scheme as necessary, in consultation with the relevant 
Assistant Mayor, as required by the Council Constitution and any relevant 
Committee.

Members suggested that officers engage with new and existing taxi drivers to 
ensure they were educated with regards to the Scheme, so that drivers did not 
fall foul of the system put in place. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

18. TEMPORARY RELAXATION OF TAXI AGE POLICY FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
which informed the Committee of the City Mayor’s decision regarding the 
temporary relaxation of the Taxi Age Policy for hackney carriages. The 
Committee was recommended to note the decisions.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. Members were reminded 
that at the meeting on 13 July 2017 the Committee recommended to the City 
Mayor that Option C be implemented, as outlined in the report. The temporary 
relaxation of the Taxi Age Policy was to encourage drivers to replace older 
vehicles with ULEVs. Members were informed that only one owner had 
contacted Licensing to take advantage of the extension to date.

In response to Members’ questions, they noted the following responses:

 In terms of any vehicle, whether second hand or new, before it was licensed 
to be a taxi it was tested, and then again after six months;

 If a manufacturer contacted the Council with information on a ULEV, it 
would be placed as an agenda item for Committee for Members to view 
before adding to the list of permitted vehicles;

 When buying a brand new vehicle, by June 2019, it should be just as easy 

2



to buy a ULEV as a normal car. It would be up to the operator to ensure 
they purchased a vehicle in time;

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services had been given 
the ability to move the end of the moratorium from 30 June 2018 to a later 
date if there were problems for drivers in purchasing a ULEV, though the 
final end date was fixed at 31 March 2019.

 If there was still a problem in March 2019, it would be possible to go to the 
City Mayor to extend the time period further.

The Chair asked Members to note the report. It was agreed that a further 
meeting be called if further information on ULEVs became available.

RESOLVED:
1. That the decision regarding the temporary relaxation of the Taxi 

Age Policy for hackney carriages be noted;
2. A further meeting be called if information on ULEVs became 

available.

19. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no other items of urgent business.

20. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.09pm

3



4



WARDS AFFECTED
All

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Licensing and Public Safety Committee 5 March 2018
__________________________________________________________________________

Consideration of the LEVC TX ultra-low emission vehicle for licensing as a Hackney 
Carriage

__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. To allow Licensing Committee to consider approving a new vehicle for licensing as a 

hackney carriage.

2. Recommendations

2.1. It is recommended that the LEVC TX, which is not fully compliant with the conditions of 
fitness, be approved for licensing as a hackney carriage provided that Members accept that 
the benefits of licensing outweigh the disadvantages outlined in paragraph 5.

3. Summary

3.1. On 30 October 2006, Cabinet approved revised Conditions of Fitness for hackney 
carriages. The conditions require Licensing Committee to approve new vehicle types, 
before they can be licensed as hackney carriages. They also allow Licensing Committee 
discretion to approve vehicles for licensing that do not comply, or refuse approval for 
vehicles that do, where there are justifiable reasons for doing so. The revised Conditions of 
Fitness are attached at Appendix 1.

3.2. The TX has been put forward by the manufacturers, LEVC, to be considered for licensing:

4. Background

4.1. The Licensing Committee has approved a number of vehicles for licensing as hackney 
carriages. These include some vehicles that do not fully comply with the revised Conditions 
of Fitness, because Members considered that the advantages of licensing them outweighed 
the disadvantages.

4.2. The manufacturers have been asked to demonstrate the vehicle on 5 March 2018, should 
any members wish to see it.

5

Appendix B



4.3. The TX is an ultra-low emission vehicle (ULEV). The council does not have any ULEVs 
currently approved for licensing as hackney carriages. However, the age policy on the 
licensing of hackney carriages was temporarily relaxed from September 2016 in order to 
provide the opportunity for the owners of older hackney carriage vehicles to replace those 
vehicles with ULEVs.

5. Compliance Summary

5.1. A vehicle compliance form has been completed by the manufacturer of the TX, which shows 
that the vehicle is not fully compliant with the conditions of fitness. The area where the 
vehicle is not compliant is:
 The overall width of the vehicle is 1874mm, which exceeds the maximum width of 

1845mm specified in Appendix 1 by 29mm.
 The seat spacing is 0.448 m with adequate foot room. The minimum width specified 

in Appendix 1 is 0.48 m, although this may be reduced to 0.435 m provided 
adequate foot room is maintained at floor level.

 The manufacturers have been asked to address to these deviations from the 
conditions of fitness and their response will be reported verbally at the meeting.

5.2. The vehicle has not been checked by an enforcement officer at the time of writing the 
report, but this will take place before the committee meeting on 5 March 2018 and will be 
reported upon verbally.

5.3. A certificate of European Whole Vehicle type approval has been provided for the vehicle. 

6. Vehicle options

6.1 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 6 September 2010, Members asked about options 
available for vehicles that are presented for approval to be licensed as hackney carriages.

6.2 The suppliers have been asked to provide details of the options available for this vehicle 
and they have provided a brochure that shows there are two option packs in addition to the 
standard vehicle equipment. A copy of the brochure will be available for members to view at 
the committee meeting.

7. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1. Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance

7.2. Legal Implications

Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, gives the Council power to decide which 
vehicles it will licence as a Hackney Carriage.  Section 47 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“ the 1976  Act”) gives the Council discretion to place 
conditions on the licensing of hackney carriages.  In applying this, members need to have 
consideration of their statutory obligations under the human rights and equalities legislation.

6



The 1976 Act states that a Council may attach to the grant of a conditions they consider 
reasonably necessary. The Section also requires that any vehicle licensed by them to be 
such of a design and appearance or bear such distinguishing marks that clearly identify it as 
a hackney carriage.

As stated in point 5 of the report the LEVC TX has been shown not to be fully compliant with 
the City Council’s Conditions of Fitness. Therefore it can only be approved by the Licensing 
Committee as a vehicle that can be licensed as a Hackney Carriage within the City, if the 
Committee is satisfied that justifiable reasons exist to license a vehicle that does not 
completely comply with the conditions.

The 1976 Act allows any person aggrieved by conditions attached to a hackney carriage 
vehicle licence to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Katherine Jamieson – Solicitor, Legal Services

8. Other Implications

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO

Paragraph/References
Within the Report

Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder No
Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low Income No
Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities Impact No

9. Background Pape
[...]
uel to the engine may be 

immediately cut off.  Its situation together with the means of operation and “off” 

9



Hackney Carriage Conditions of Fitness  Approved: 30 October 2006 

Page 2 of 6 

position must be clearly marked on the outside of the vehicle.  In the case of an 
engine powered by LPG or petrol the device must be visible and readily accessible at 
all times from the outside of the vehicle. 

 
ENGINE EMISSIONS 
 
7. Engine emissions must meet a minimum of Euro III standard. 
 
INTERIOR LIGHTING 
 
8. Adequate lighting must be provided for the driver and passengers.  Separate lighting 

controls for both passengers and driver must be provided.  In the case of the 
passengers compartment an illuminated control switch must be fitted in an approved 
position.  Lighting must also be provided at floor level to every passenger door and be 
actuated by the opening of those doors. 

 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
 
9. Any additional electrical installation to the original equipment must be adequately 

insulated and be protected by suitable fuses. 
 
FIRE APPLIANCES 
 
10. An appliance for extinguishing fire must be carried in such a position as to be readily 

available for use and such appliances must be independently certified that they are 
manufactured to meet the requirements of BS EN3 1996 and have a minimum fire 
rating of 5a and 34b. 

 
BODY DESIGN 
 
11. The body must be of the fixed head type with a partially glazed partition glazed 

partition separating the passenger from the driver. 
 

12. a) Outside dimensions: 
 (i) The overall width of the vehicle exclusive of driving mirrors must not exceed 

1.845 metres. 
 (ii) The overall length must not exceed 5 metres. 

 
b) Inside dimensions of passengers compartment: 

(i) The vertical distance between the point of maximum deflection of the seat 
cushion when a passenger is seated to the roof immediately above the point 
must not be less than 96.5 centimetres. 

(ii) The width across the rear seat cushi
[...]
body finishes. 
(Please note that additional requirements in relation to the livery of hackney carriages require that all hackney 
carriages, first licensed after 1 December 2006, have an all black livery with, in addition, the Council’s Crest 
and the words “Hackney Carriage” displayed on the front nearside and offside doors and bonnet.) 

 
 
PASSENGERS SEATS 
 
22. The measurements from the upholstery at the back to the front edge of the back seat 

must be at least 0.40 metres and for each adult person carried a minimum of 0.40 
metres must be available when measured along the front parallel edge of the seat 
cushion. 

 

11



Hackney Carriage Conditions of Fitness  Approved: 30 October 2006 

Page 4 of 6 

23. The width of each front seat must not be less than 0.40 metres and such seats must 
be at least 0.355 metres when measured from the back to the front of the upholstery. 

 
24. The vertical distance between the highest point of the undeflected seat cushion and 

the top of the floor covering must not be less than 0.355 metres. 
 
25. Where seats are placed facing each other there must be a clear space of 0.48 metres 

between any part of the front of a seat and any part of any other seat which faces it.  
This measurement may be reduced to 0.435 metres provided adequate foot room is 
maintained at floor level.  Where all seats are placed facing to the front of the vehicle 
there must be a clear space of at least 0.66 metres in front of every part of each seat 
squab. 

 
26. Front seats must be so arranged as to rise automatically when not in use.  They must 

be symmetrically placed and at least 0.04 metres apart.  When not in use front seats 
must not obstruct doorways. 

 
27. All forward and rearward facing seats must be fitted with suitable head restraints. 
 
28. Suitable means must be provided to assist persons to rise from the rear seat with 

particular attention to the needs of the elderly and disabled. 
 
29. Vehicles with sliding passenger d
[...]
ing 

advertised displays to cabs must be approved. 
 
50. Applications for approval of advertisements must be made in writing to the Licensing 

Officer of the Leicester City Council. 
 
BADGES/EMBLEMS 
 
51. In addition to advertisements displayed in accordance with the above requirements, 

the official badge or emblem of a motoring organisation which provides genuine round 
the clock emergency vehicle and recovery services on a country wide basis may be 
affixed to the radiator grille.  Only one such badge or emblem may be so displayed. 

 
52. No advertisements, badge or emblem, including the stick-on-types is to be exhibited 

other than as provided for the above and any subsequent conditions. 

14



 

 1 

WARDS AFFECTED 
All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee 5 March 2018 
 __________________________________________________________________________  
 

Differential Charging of Wheelchair-Dependent Passengers 

 __________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. To advise members of action taken by the Licensing Enforcement Team to 
ensure that wheelchair dependent passengers using Private Hire Vehicles are 
not discriminated against through the imposition of additional charges.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members are asked to note the action taken to address discriminatory issues 
described. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. Whilst the Council has the authority to set fares in relation to Hackney 

Carriages, it has no corresponding control on the prices charged by Private 
Hire Vehicles. Therefore, Private Hire charges are generally determined by 
market forces.  

 
3.2. However, this must be considered in the context of the Equality Act 2010 

which imposes restrictions on vehicles that are designated as wheelchair 
accessible.  This applies to both taxis and private hire vehicles. 
 

3.3. From 6 April 2017 where a driver is using a vehicle that has been designated 
as wheelchair accessible then they are obliged to: 

 transport wheelchair users in their wheelchair 
 provide passengers in wheelchairs with appropriate assistance 
 charge wheelchair users the same as non-wheelchair users 

15

Appendix C



 

 2 

3.4. Leicester City Council is in the process of compiling the data required to 
publish a list of vehicle accessible vehicles. 
  

3.5. Drivers of such designated vehicles found to be discriminating against 
wheelchair users will face fines of up to £1,000. Drivers may also face 
having their taxi or private hire vehicle (PHV) license suspended or revoked.  
Drivers unable to provide assistance for medical reasons will be able to 
apply for an exemption from the new requirements. 

 
4 Recent Licensing Enforcement Intervention 
 
4.1 As a result of media coverage within the East Midlands and customer 

complaints, the Licensing Enforcement Team have been made aware that 
wheelchair users that require a larger private hire vehicle were being charged 
an additional charge as a direct consequence of their disability. 
 

4.2 The complaints specifically related to the private hire operators quoting the 
additional charge to the customer at the time of making the booking. 
 

4.3 Within the last two months from the date of this report, there have been two 
complaints  to the Licensing Enforcement Team that relate to two separate 
private hire operators quoting and subsequently charging a surcharge of £10 
for the complainants journeys. 

 
4.4 Upon speaking to the two holders of the private hire operator’s licence, they 

both outlined that they thought they were able to set their own charges and 
that due to the type of vehicle required for wheelchair access that they would 
be allowed to charge a surcharge for the booking of this larger vehicle. 
 

4.5 Given the Authority’s enforcement policy of an incremental approach, it was 
determined to provide information and advice as the initial response. 
 

4.6 A letter was sent to operators informing them of their obligations and 
importance of complying with the legislation. It also outlined the enforcement 
actions that would be taken if there were any further complaints or evidence 
that they had failed to heed the advice and had continued with that practice. 
The letter also signposted them to further information and guidance. 
 

4.7 A copy of the content of these letters are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

4.8 It is hoped that the provision of the information and guidance provided will 
prevent any further breaches in legislation, however to provide a reassurance, 
measures will be put into place to monitor compliance. If any breaches are 
detected then formal enforcement responses will be considered which may 

16



 

 3 

include operators being referred to the Licensing Enforcement Sub-
Committee to review the status of their Private Hire Operators Licence. 

 
  
5 Financial, Legal and Other Implications 
 
 Financial Implications 
5.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 
  

Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081 
 
 Legal Implications 
5.2 Section 165-167 are the relevant sections in the Equality Act 2010. 

There are no legal implications arising from this report 
 

John Moss, Solicitor - Legal Services 
 
 

 
6 Other Implications 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within the Report 

Equal Opportunities Yes  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 
 
7 Background Papers  

None 
 
8 Consultations 
 None 
 
9 Report Author 

Tj Mavani, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
0116 4541747 
Tj.Mavani@leicester.gov.uk 

17

mailto:Tj.Mavani@leicester.gov.uk


 

 4 

APPENDIX 1 
Please ask for Mr. Tj Mavani 
Direct line    0116 454 1747 
Our ref:   N.&ES./LIC./PHO./tm 
Date    …  
 
 
 
Urgent 
Mr. Name 
Name Taxis 
4 Name Road 
Leicester 
LE1 NME 
 
 
Dear Operator, 
 
EQUALITY ACT 2010 – OVERCHARGING OF WHEELCHAIR-USERS 
 
As you are aware, the Licensing Team has received reports from wheelchair-users 
of inflated charges quoted by staff at NAME Taxis. The surcharges relate to 
bookings of wheelchair accessible vehicles and this is deemed as direct 
discrimination under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Private hire operators may legally determine their own pricing structure. However, to 
charge a higher rate or impose additional fees in respect of wheelchair-users is both 
unlawful and contrary to the spirit of the Act.  
 
You will recall discussing this point with Licensing Enforcement Officers when you 
were advised of the above points. 
 
For your information, the legislation and guidance on this subject is contained in the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 
Please note that such allegations are regarded as serious breaches of licence. Any 
further complaints may result in formal enforcement action, including referral of the 
operator’s licence to the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committee for review. 
 
I trust the content of this letter clarifies the situation. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
Tj Mavani 
Licensing Authority 
Licensing Enforcement 

18


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 CONSIDERATION OF THE LEVC TX ULTRA-LOW EMISSION VEHICLE FOR LICENSING AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
	Conditions of Fitness for HCs Appx 1

	7 DIFFERENTIAL CHARGING OF WHEELCHAIR-DEPENDENT PASSENGERS



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Hunter (Co-Vice Chair)

Councillor Singh Johal (Co-vice Chair)

Councillor Byrne Councillor Cank
Councillor Unsworth

In Attendance
Councillor Singh Clair

* * *   * *   * * *
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Dr. Barton, Fonseca and Shelton.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Thomas declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Differential Charging of Wheelchair-Dependent Passengers, and his wife was 
disabled and a wheelchair user. When she has a hospital appointment she has 
to use a hackney carriage.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Thomas’ 
judgement of the public interest. Councillor Thomas was not therefore required 
to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on the item.

Councillor Singh Clair was present as an observer, as he was interested in 
Agenda Item 6, Consideration of the LEVC TX Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle for 
Licensing as a Hackney Carriage, as he wanted to see how the low emission 
vehicle was fit for purpose as a future Hackney Carriage.



23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

24. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

25. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

26. CONSIDERATION OF THE LEVC TX ULTRA-LOW EMISSION VEHICLE 
FOR LICENSING AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
seeking approval of the LEVC TX to be licensed as a hackney carriage.

The Committee was recommended to approve the LEVC TX, which was not 
fully compliant with the conditions of fitness to be licensed as a hackney 
carriage, provided that they accepted that the benefits of licensing the vehicle 
outweighed the disadvantages outlined in paragraph 5 of the report.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. Members were asked to 
note the age policy on the licensing of Hackney Carriages was temporarily 
relaxed from September 2016 and had been extended to 30th June 2018, after 
which anybody with an overage vehicle could only extend a licence if they 
could prove they had ordered a ULEV vehicle. Members were informed that 
other vehicles would be brought before the Committee in the future, and the 
30th June date would be reviewed nearer to the time.

The Licensing Team Manager drew attention to the two areas where the 
vehicle was not fully compliant with the existing conditions of fitness. These 
were:

a) The overall width of the vehicle was 1874mm, which exceeded the 
maximum width of 1845mm specified in Appendix 1 by 29mm.

b) The seat spacing was 0.448 m with adequate foot room. The minimum 
width specified in Appendix 1 was 0.48 m, although it may be reduced to 
0.435 m provided adequate foot room was maintained at floor level.

c) The manufacturers had been asked to address those deviations from the 
conditions of fitness and their response would be reported verbally at the 
meeting.



In addition a certificate of European Whole Vehicle type approval had been 
provided for the vehicle.

It was reported the vehicle was checked by Licensing Enforcement Officers 
prior to the meeting on 5 March 2018. It was noted that there was a third area 
of non-compliance in that the sliding window between compartments was wider 
than the condition of fitness at 17cm, although the window was curved.

At 5.51pm the Chair adjourned the meeting to enable Members to inspect the 
vehicle, which was parked outside of City Hall. At this point a RMT Union 
representative joined members.

Members inspected the vehicle and observed the operation of the wheelchair 
ramp and forward facing anchorage points for wheelchairs, the panoramic roof, 
wi-fi capabilities and charging sockets. Members also received information on 
the fitted radar and auto-braking system and information on the Volvo engine, 
battery operation and CO2 emissions.

At 6.25pm the meeting was reconvened with all Members present who were 
present when the meeting was adjourned.

Following the inspection of the vehicle, the Chair then invited Alistair 
Fairgreave, representative of LEVC (formerly known as the London Taxi 
Company), to provide information on the vehicle, and answer questions from 
Members and the RMT Union Representative:

 A driver could choose different options, for example, heated seat, extra 
storage, reversing camera;

 Card payment systems – regulations differed in every city, and LEVC were 
not involved with the installations of such systems. There were, however, 
brackets to support card payment machines hidden behind the trim, and did 
not interfere with air bags;

 The vehicle was launched the second week of January 2018;
 The vehicle had been approved in London, Glasgow, Edinburgh, Paisley, 

Liverpool and Manchester. Approval was still pending in Nottingham and 
Birmingham as a vehicle charging infrastructure needed to be put in place;

 There was a 14-week lead time for delivery (3½ months);
 The aperture in the dividing panel had been made smaller to prevent people 

putting their arm through;
 The styling of the vehicle made it look more imposing than current hackney 

carriages, and although the body was wider the overall width including the 
mirrors was the same as the previous non-ULEV model;

 There was an extra seat in the back (six instead of five), with no seat in the 
front;

 All materials in the vehicle had passed stringent testing, the flooring was 
stain resistant, and there was a vinyl option for the seat and floor;

 The cost of £55k was a big factor to consider for drivers, but could save 
£100 a week with the low running costs. The manufacturers had to build a 
vehicle that met all the requirements (low fuel usages, wheelchair friendly), 



and LEVC’s approach was to make a really good taxi that justified the 
prices charged by a taxi. The organisation could have made a cheaper 
vehicle but it would have been difficult to meet requirements;

 The vehicle had a five-year battery warranty, 3-year vehicle warranty and 
roadside assistance. Ball joints as a taxi were included in the warranty for 
semi-wear parts. Services were included for three years, with the first 
service undertaken at 25,000 miles;

 All parts were stocked for maintenance and repair. LEVC were in 
discussions with a dealer in Leicester to cover repairs under warranty. The 
deal had not yet been confirmed, but the dealer had been asked to meet 
new standards to come on board. Currently the nearest point for drivers 
was in Coventry, but the list of dealers was growing all the time.

Members discussed the merits of the application and,

RESOLVED:
that the application for the LEVC TX to be approved for licensing 
as a hackney carriage vehicle be approved, with the proviso that 
the company get some form of servicing for them locally.

The reasons for the Members making their decision were that the three areas 
where the vehicle was not compliant with the Council’s Conditions for Fitness 
for a Hackney Carriage were considered to be minimal differences, and the 
benefits of licensing outweighed these areas of non-compliance. The vehicle 
met the needs of passengers and drivers and had some extra features which 
were beneficial.

It was noted there would be other opportunities to view competitors’ vehicles in 
the future to provide further choice for drivers.

27. DIFFERENTIAL CHARGING OF WHEELCHAIR-DEPENDENT 
PASSENGERS

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
which advised Members of action taken by the Licensing Enforcement Team to 
ensure that wheelchair dependent passengers using Private Hire Vehicles 
were not discriminated against through the imposition of additional charges.

The Committee was recommended to note the action taken to address the 
discriminatory issues described.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report, and drew Members’ 
attention to recent licensing enforcement intervention, and steps taken to 
inform operators of their obligations and importance in complying with 
legislation.

Members were informed that Licensing Enforcement had completed test 
purchases on two operators who had been the subject of recent complaints, 
using different names and venues, and there had been no issues. 



It was hoped the initial letter and advice had had an effect, and no further 
complaints had been received since. It was further noted however, that 
compared to cities like Nottingham and Birmingham, Leicester had not received 
the same amount of complaints, and had acted on the issue immediately.

Members discussed the issue and stated rates should be on display. They also 
suggested the driver’s licence number should be on prominent display, and the 
code of conduct should reflect the instruction to do so. It was noted there was a 
condition in the code regarding overcharging.

Members were informed that there was legislation which related to wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. Once a list of those vehicles was compiled, drivers would 
have a number of obligations in relation to wheelchair passengers, and a 
further report would be brought to the Committee.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
that the report be noted.

28. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7:05pm.


